

2016

CHAPTER 15

An Act to amend *The Electronic Information and Documents Act, 2000*

(Assented to November 30, 2016)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Electronic Information and Documents Amendment Act, 2016*.

S.S. 2000, c.E-7.22 amended

2 *The Electronic Information and Documents Act, 2000* is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.

Section 4 amended

3 **Clause 4(1)(e) is repealed.**

Section 17 amended

4 **Section 17 is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

Section 25 amended

5 **Subsection 25(1) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(1) In this Part:

- (a) **‘designated Act’** means an Act or a portion of an Act that is designated in the regulations as an Act or portion of an Act to which this Part applies;
- (b) **‘document’** includes notice;
- (c) **‘file’** means to make an application, file, submit, deposit, register, provide or send or to make available by any other means, but does not include to serve;
- (d) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned;
- (e) **‘ministry’** means a ministry, board, commission or other agency that is responsible for administering a designated Act, and includes any entity prescribed in the regulations”.

Section 26 amended

6 **Section 26 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.**

Section 28 amended

7(1) Subsection 28(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(2) Subsection 28(3) is amended by striking out “department” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “ministry”.

Section 29 amended

8 Subsection 29(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

Section 30 amended

9(1) Clause 30(1)(b) is amended by striking out “25(a)” and substituting “25(1)(e)”.

(2) Clause 30(2)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

Coming into force

10 This Act comes into force on assent.